

No. 11-3291

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

VICTOR GEORGE
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT OF CENTRAL INDIANA, INC.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from Final Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Indiana (Stinson, J.)
Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00220-JMS-MJD

Brief of the Secretary of Labor, Hilda L. Solis, as Amicus Curiae
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

STEVEN W. GARDINER
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-2700
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5798

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Question Presented..... 1

Interest of Secretary 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

 A. Procedural History and Statement of Facts 2

 B. The District Court's Decision 5

Summary of Argument..... 6

Argument..... 8

SECTION 510 OF ERISA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO PROTECT AN EMPLOYEE WHO RAISES UNSOLICITED COMPLAINTS TO MANAGEMENT OR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 8

 A. Section 510 Broadly Protects Both Complaints Made Internally to Management and to Government Enforcement Agencies 8

 B. The Courts are Divided on Section 510's Protection of Unsolicited Complaints, but Recent Supreme Court Decisions Support Reading Whistleblower Provisions in Light of the Protective Purposes of the Statute 15

 C. ERISA Enforcement is Dependent on Employee Complaints, Making the Protection of Unsolicited Complaints under Section 510 of Critical Importance to the Purposes of the Statute as a Whole 23

Conclusion 30

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)

Certificate of Virus Check

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Anderson v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</u> , 11 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1994)..... | 2, 16 |
| <u>Anweiler v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</u> , 3 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 8 |
| <u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 15 |
| <u>Barnhart v. Walton</u> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) | 14 |
| <u>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</u> , 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995)..... | 23 |
| <u>Bilow v. Much Shelist Freed Denenberg Ament & Rubenstein, P.C.</u> , 277 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <u>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</u> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) | 20 n.6 |
| <u>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transport., Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) | 29 |
| <u>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 14 |
| <u>Clean Harbors Env'tl. Servs., Inc. v. Herman</u> , 146 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| <u>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</u> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) | 18, 19 |
| <u>Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev. v. Rucker</u> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) | 11 |

Federal Cases-(cont'd):

Edwards v. A.H. Cornell & Son Inc.,
610 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 2 & passim

George v. Junior Achievement of Cent. Ind., Inc., No. 1:10-cv-0220-JMS-MJD,
2011 WL 4537006 (S.D.Ind. Sept. 28, 2011) 2 n.1, 5, 6, 6 n.2, 9

Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
545 U.S. 409 (2005)22

Hashimoto v. Bank of Hawaii,
999 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 2 & passim

Hatmaker v. Mem'l Med. Ctr.,
619 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 21, 22, 22 n.7

Heath v. Varsity Corp.,
71 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1995).....9

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990) 9, 23, 28

Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
520 U.S. 510 (1997)9

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011) 10 & passim

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
570 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 20 n.5

King v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.,
337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 2, 17

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)25

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)15

Federal Cases-(cont'd):

McBride v. PLM Int'l. Inc.,
179 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1999).....28

Neal v. Honeywell Inc.,
33 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1994).....22

Nicolaou v. Horizon Media, Inc.,
402 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 2, 18

NLRB v. Scrivener,
405 U.S. 117 (1972)27

Phillips v. Interior Bd. of Mine Operations Appeals,
500 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1974)23

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 13, 25

Rayner v. Smirl,
873 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 12 n.3

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979)10

River Rd. Hotel Partners, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
651 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11, 23

Sapperstein v. Hager,
188 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 1999).....10

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....1

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 15, 21

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)8

Federal Cases-(cont'd):

Tomanovich v. City of Indianapolis,
457 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2006).....26

United States v. Gonzales,
510 U.S. 1 (1997)12

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)14

Federal Statutes:

Sarbanes Oxley Act
18 U.S.C. § 1514A2

Fair Labor Standards Act
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) 2, 19, 20

Occupational Safety and Health Act
29 U.S.C. 660(c).....2

Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act
29 U.S.C. § 1855(a).....2

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....23

Section 510, 29 U.S.C. § 1140 1 & passim

Clean Water Act
33 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....2

Title VII
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)..... 19, 21

FEDERAL STATUTES-(cont'd):

Surface Transportation Assistance Act
49 U.S.C. § 31105(a).....2

Miscellaneous:

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974)
reprinted in, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838 9, 24, 28

Edwards v. A.H. Cornell & Sons Inc., Brief of the Sec'y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Appellant, available at
[http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/edwards\(A\)-11-23-2009.htm](http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/edwards(A)-11-23-2009.htm)
(last visited Dec. 15, 2011)14

Nicolaou v. Horizon Media, Inc., Brief of the Sec'y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Appellant, available at
[http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/nicolaou\(A\)-3-12-2004.htm](http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/nicolaou(A)-3-12-2004.htm)
(last visited Dec. 15, 2011)14

Black's Law Dictionary 864 (9th ed. 2009)11

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 679 (1976)11

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 624 (1986)11
